JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

March 15, 2007
1:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Sen. Carter, Chair

Sen. Bates

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Westlund

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Sen. Winters

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 48B, 49

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Nathanson102

John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Addictions

and Mental Health Division

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 49A

003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.

Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human
Services, Health Services — Addictions and Mental Health
Division.

018 Bob Nikkel, Assistant Presents Presentation Binder, Addictions and Mental Health
Director, Addictions and (AMH), Department of Human Services Volume 4 (Exhibit #1).
Mental Health Division,
Health Service,
Department of Human
Services

051 Chair Carter

064 Mr. Nikkel

090 Sen. Morrisette

098 Mr. Nikkel

148 Chair Carter

150 Mr. Nikkel

165 Chair Carter

180 Christine Stolebarger Presents written testimony on addiction (Exhibit #2).

242 Heather Schneider Presents written testimony on addiction (Exhibit #3).

324 Chair Carter

333 Rep. Morgan

343 Sen. Bates

360 Ms. Schneider

375 Sen. Bates

378 Ms. Schneider

379 Sen. Bates



381
389
394
396
408
422
427
433
441
Tape 48B

001
003

028
031
043
059
063
074
078

158
216

217
239
242
245
249
279
283
292
294
299
305
313

318
404

418
422
423
427
Tape 49B

001
002

003

Ms. Schneider
Sen. Morrisette
Ms. Schneider
Sen. Morrisette
Ms. Schneider
Sen. Morrisette
Ms. Schneider
Sen. Morrisette
Rep. Kotek

Rep. Kotek
Ms. Stolebarger

Sen. Westlund
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Boone
Chair Carter
Sen. Bates
Chair Carter

Danielle Zagorodney

Ogilvia Pineda
Chair Carter
Sen. Gordly
Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter
Sen. Morrisette
Ms. Pineda
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Bates

Ms. Pineda
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek

Mr. Nikkel

Hollis Rana
Chair Carter

Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Rana
Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Rana

Mr. Rana
Rep, Nathanson

Sen. Bates

Continues her question to Ms. Stolebarger.

Presents written testimony on her experiences (Exhibit #4).

Presents written testimony on his experiences (Exhibit #5).

Continues his response to Rep. Nathanson.



009
014
021
032
076
080
102
116
118
122
154
170
186
207
210
219
264
266
271
277

Mr. Rana

Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Kotek

Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Kotek
Chair Carter
Rep. Garrard
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Morrisette
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Bates
Chair Carter
Mr. Nikkel
Rep. Nathanson
Chair Carter
Mr. Nikkel
Sen. Gordly
Chair Carter

Adjourns the meeting at 2:32 p.m.



