JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

March 15, 2007 1:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 48B, 49	
Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Gordly Sen. Westlund Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson102	
Members Excused:	Sen. Winters		
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office		
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services Addictions and Mental Health Division		

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 49A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:10 p.m.
	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on HB 5031, Department of Human Services, Health Services – Addictions and Mental Health Division.
018	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Health Service, Department of Human Services	Presents Presentation Binder, Addictions and Mental Health (AMH), Department of Human Services Volume 4 (Exhibit #1).
051	Chair Carter	
064	Mr. Nikkel	
090	Sen. Morrisette	
098	Mr. Nikkel	
148	Chair Carter	
150	Mr. Nikkel	
165	Chair Carter	
180	Christine Stolebarger	Presents written testimony on addiction (Exhibit #2).
242	Heather Schneider	Presents written testimony on addiction (Exhibit #3).
324	Chair Carter	
333	Rep. Morgan	
343	Sen. Bates	
360	Ms. Schneider	
375	Sen. Bates	
378	Ms. Schneider	
379	Sen. Bates	

381	Ms. Schneider	
389	Sen. Morrisette	
394	Ms. Schneider	
396	Sen. Morrisette	
408	Ms. Schneider	
422	Sen. Morrisette	
427	Ms. Schneider	
433	Sen. Morrisette	
441	Rep. Kotek	
Tape 48B		
001	Rep. Kotek	Continues her question to Ms. Stolebarger.
003	Ms. Stolebarger	
028	Sen. Westlund	
031	Rep. Morgan	
043	Rep. Boone	
059	Chair Carter	
063	Sen. Bates	
074	Chair Carter	
078	Danielle Zagorodney	
158	Ogilvia Pineda	Presents written testimony on her experiences (Exhibit #4).
216	Chair Carter	
217	Sen. Gordly	
239	Rep. Kotek	
242	Chair Carter	
245	Sen. Morrisette	
249	Ms. Pineda	
279	Sen. Morrisette	
283	Mr. Nikkel	
292	Sen. Bates	
294	Ms. Pineda	
299	Chair Carter	
305	Rep. Kotek	
313	Mr. Nikkel	
318	Hollis Rana	Presents written testimony on his experiences (Exhibit #5).
404	Chair Carter	
418	Rep. Nathanson	
422	Mr. Rana	
423	Rep. Nathanson	
427	Mr. Rana	
Tape 49B		
001	Mr. Rana	Continues his response to Rep. Nathanson.
002	Rep, Nathanson	
003	Sen. Bates	

009	Mr. Rana	
014	Rep. Morgan	
021	Chair Carter	
032	Mr. Nikkel	
076	Rep. Kotek	
080	Mr. Nikkel	
102	Rep. Kotek	
116	Chair Carter	
118	Rep. Garrard	
122	Mr. Nikkel	
154	Sen. Morrisette	
170	Mr. Nikkel	
186	Sen. Bates	
207	Chair Carter	
210	Mr. Nikkel	
219	Rep. Nathanson	
264	Chair Carter	
266	Mr. Nikkel	
271	Sen. Gordly	
277	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 2:32 p.m.